partially unsuccessful applications for excess Rights Shares  ..... Friday, 26th April

Despatch of certificates for fully-paid Rights Shares on or before  ..... Friday, 26th April

First day of dealings in the fully-paid Rights Shares  ..... Tuesday, 30th April

Dates or deadlines specified in this announcement for events in the timetable for (or otherwise in relation to) the Rights Issue are
indicative only and may be exercised or varied by agreement between the Company and the Underwriter. Any consequential
changes to the expected timetable will be published or notified to Shareholders appropriately.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company is, and will be, as follows:

Immediately after completion
Immediately after completion of the Rights Issue (assuming

of the Rights Issue no Qualifying Shareholders
Immediately before (assuming all Qualifying take up the Rights Shares

completion of the Shareholders had taken up the except the Controlling
Rights Issue Rights Shares in full) Shareholders)

Shares Shares Shares

Batimate 311,381,584 54.19% 622,763,168 54.19% 622,763,168 54.19%
Applied International (note 1) 7,808,375 1.36% 15,616,750 1.36% 271,057,142 23.58%
Applied Electronics 559 0.01%< 1,118 0.01%< 1,118 0.01%<
Public 255,440,392 44.45% 510,880,784 44.45% 255,440,392 22.23%

Total 574,630,910 100.00% 1,149,261,820 100.00% 1,149,261,820 100.00%

Notes:

1. Applied International is controlled by Capita Company Inc., a company wholly owned by Marami Foundation as the
trustee for a discretionary trust named Raymond Hung / Mimi Hung Family Trust. The beneficiaries of the Raymond
Hung / Mimi Hung Family Trust include Hung Kin Sang, Raymond and Wong Kar Gee, Mimi, both of whom are
Directors, and their family members.

2. The above table assumes none of the Warrants will be exercised prior to the completion of the Rights Issue.

REASONS FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE

The Group is principally engaged in the design, manufacture and marketing of consumer electronic products and e-commerce